market activity, working conditions, and price changes in the statewide economy.  
Supporting data may be found at www.dws.state.nm.us  

Appendix B – Legislative Fiscal Year Increases in Detail 

Date 
Legislative 
Increase Other General Fund 

Appropriation 

7/1/2025 4.00% 

The Legislature appropriated forty-eight million nine hundred eighty-
five thousand eight hundred dollars ($48,985,800) for incumbents in 
agencies governed by the State Personnel Act, the New Mexico state 
police career pay system, attorney general employees, workers’ 
compensation judges and executive exempt employees; 

$48,985,800 

7/1/2024 3.00% 

The Legislature appropriated forty-three million eight hundred thirty-
seven thousand nine hundred dollars ($43,837,900) for incumbents in 
agencies governed by the State Personnel Act, the New Mexico state 
police career pay system, attorney general employees, workers’ 
compensation judges and executive exempt employees; 

$43,837,900 

7/1/2023 5.00% and 1.00% 

The Legislature appropriated forty-two million three hundred twenty-
eight thousand seven hundred dollars ($42,328,700) for incumbents in 
agencies governed by the State Personnel Act, the New Mexico state 
police career pay system, attorney general employees, workers’ 
compensation judges and executive exempt employees; 

$42,328,700 

7/1/2022 
$15 min 

4.00% avg. 

The Legislature appropriated fifty-seven million six hundred twenty-
one thousand five hundred dollars ($57,621,500) for incumbents in 
agencies governed by the State Personnel Act, the New Mexico state 
police career pay system, attorney general employees, workers’ 
compensation judges and executive exempt employees; 

$57,621,500 

4/1/2022 3.00% 

The Legislature appropriated four million seven hundred two thousand 
eight hundred dollars ($4,702,800) for incumbents in agencies 
governed by the State Personnel Act, the New Mexico state police 
career pay system, attorney general employees, workers’ 
compensation judges and executive exempt employees; 

$4,702,800 

7/1/2021 1.50% 

Nine million four thousand six hundred dollars ($9,004,600) to provide 
incumbents in agencies governed by the State Personnel Act, the New 
Mexico state police career pay system, attorney general employees, 
workers’ compensation judges and executive exempt employees with 
an average salary increase of one and one-half percent;